

**NDPS Case No-15 of 2021**  
**JO CODE No.WB00766**  
**CNR No.WBUD01-000521-2021**

**Later**  
**18.02.2021**

The accused person namely, **Subham Tamang** brought under arrest. The forwarding report, accused chalan, memo of arrests, emergency medical tickets and seizure list are submitted by the I.O.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused person.  
Heard th Ld. Advocate for the accused person as well as Ld. Spl. PP in charge.

Perused the FIR, forwarding report and other materials available in the CD. On perusal of the materials on record I find that seizure of 275 grams of Heroin was made from the possession of the accused person. Considering the same, the prayer for bail of the accused person is hereby rejected.

The IO is present. IO has prayed for permitting him to take the accused persons in police custody for **7 (seven) days** for the purpose of the effective investigation. It is duly forwarded and recommended by the **DSP, Head Quarter, Islampur Police District and I/C Islampur PS, Uttar Dinajpur.**

I have examined the CD. It appears to me that granting the prayer for police custody would serve the purpose of investigation.

In view of above, the prayer for police custody of accused person is hereby allowed but considering the facts of the present case only for **six** days. IO is permitted to take the accused person namely, **Subham Tamang** in police custody for **6(six) days i.e. for 18.02.2021 to 23.02.2021. The IO is directed to strictly follow the guidelines as given by the Hon'ble Apex Court while the accused person namely,Subham Tamang will be in police custody. He is further directed to get the accused person examined medically on every interval of 24 hrs and to produce him before this Court on 24.02.2021 at 10:30 a.m.**

**Let a copy of the order be supplied to the IO in open Court for strict compliance.**

**Return the CD.**

Dictated & corrected  
by me

Judge Special Court (NDPS)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (NDPS)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur